

**SOUTH CAROLINA STATEWIDE 5% ADMISSIONS TAX COLLECTIONS
SEPTEMBER BUSINESS / OCTOBER TAX RETURNS**

Important Note: Monthly totals may be influenced by factors that are not related to business conditions during that month, making comparisons with the same month in previous years problematic. These factors include delinquent filers, processing delays at Department of Revenue, and changes in months associated with holidays or large events (e.g. Labor Day Weekend in August or September). Year over year comparisons of year-to-date totals are less susceptible to these factors and are preferable to monthly comparisons.

	Businesses ¹		Month			YTD Returns		Fiscal Year-To-Date		
	'10	'09	2010	2009	% Chg	'10	'09	FY2010-11	FY2009-10	% Chg
ABBEVILLE	1	2	*	*	*	4	11	*	*	*
AIKEN	20	25	\$54,579.68	\$50,900.54	7.2%	92	115	\$238,299.51	\$239,643.10	-0.6%
ALLEDALE	2	2	*	*	*	7	7	*	*	*
ANDERSON	30	35	\$31,614.36	\$32,943.22	-4.0%	125	147	\$171,454.75	\$168,818.16	1.6%
BAMBERG	1	2	*	*	*	7	9	*	*	*
BARNWELL	2	2	*	*	*	7	8	*	*	*
BEAUFORT	74	77	\$209,928.87	\$205,016.55	2.4%	309	345	\$1,107,426.98	\$1,126,559.92	-1.7%
BERKELEY	14	15	\$48,813.85	\$84,323.01	-42.1%	54	60	\$195,191.41	\$229,898.18	-15.1%
CALHOUN	1	1	*	*	*	5	5	*	*	*
CHARLESTON	92	114	\$309,828.55	\$362,055.38	-14.4%	427	513	\$1,583,789.47	\$1,662,375.86	-4.7%
CHEROKEE	8	13	\$2,764.12	\$1,697.69	62.8%	39	58	\$20,267.84	\$13,817.28	46.7%
CHESTER	6	6	\$1,715.00	\$3,832.96	-55.3%	16	25	*	*	*
CHESTERFIELD	5	7	\$1,680.68	\$2,292.88	-26.7%	22	31	\$8,961.23	\$8,905.51	0.6%
CLARENDON	7	4	\$4,175.94	*	*	25	26	\$11,280.50	*	*
COLLETON	7	9	\$3,863.71	\$4,798.75	-19.5%	31	42	\$23,486.87	\$25,796.25	-9.0%
DARLINGTON	12	14	\$4,118.97	\$5,128.00	-19.7%	54	62	\$24,859.30	\$22,103.61	12.5%
DILLON	6	6	\$2,376.20	\$1,276.24	86.2%	24	24	\$13,521.10	\$6,635.01	103.8%
DORCHESTER	9	13	\$16,544.83	\$19,706.64	-16.0%	45	59	\$85,611.15	\$90,371.81	-5.3%
EDGEFIELD	3	5	*	\$5,243.31	*	13	11	*	*	*
FAIRFIELD	2	3	*	*	*	9	14	*	*	*
FLORENCE	13	26	\$22,103.86	\$22,814.09	-3.1%	78	121	\$124,186.16	\$119,876.14	3.6%
GEORGETOWN	17	22	\$52,269.45	\$64,058.23	-18.4%	78	94	\$208,046.88	\$238,704.95	-12.8%
GREENVILLE	83	101	\$160,736.31	\$224,434.55	-28.4%	394	478	\$797,445.48	\$1,001,462.20	-20.4%
GREENWOOD	15	23	\$24,029.48	\$33,726.59	-28.8%	78	94	\$108,118.29	\$124,118.87	-12.9%
HAMPTON	3	3	*	*	*	12	15	*	*	*
HORRY	189	199	\$573,271.74	\$715,878.51	-19.9%	803	861	\$4,456,024.21	\$4,371,071.84	1.9%
JASPER	8	8	\$2,687.32	\$3,546.13	-24.2%	25	31	\$15,202.92	\$12,214.30	24.5%
KERSHAW	11	11	\$2,641.16	\$3,160.08	-16.4%	50	58	\$9,758.00	\$12,143.36	-19.6%
LANCASTER	5	6	\$2,114.24	\$4,107.58	-48.5%	28	36	\$24,607.70	\$25,419.90	-3.2%
LAURENS	14	19	\$7,434.54	\$7,488.43	-0.7%	57	76	\$24,882.88	\$19,817.47	25.6%
LEE	1	2	*	*	*	7	8	*	*	*
LEXINGTON	36	40	\$37,570.09	\$36,206.65	3.8%	149	159	\$225,686.73	\$212,105.92	6.4%
McCORMICK	4	5	*	\$3,603.64	*	16	19	*	*	*
MARION	7	6	\$787.13	\$946.69	-16.9%	24	26	\$2,983.05	\$4,363.78	-31.6%
MARLBORO	3	2	*	*	*	15	14	*	*	*
NEWBERRY	3	6	*	\$1,233.24	*	15	26	*	\$4,264.22	*
OCONEE	14	19	\$18,269.92	\$24,065.28	-24.1%	68	75	\$80,127.36	\$84,082.24	-4.7%
ORANGEBURG	13	16	\$9,029.55	\$19,046.74	-52.6%	61	74	\$64,488.10	\$51,939.23	24.2%
PICKENS	17	22	\$144,061.60	\$201,552.36	-28.5%	83	108	\$378,570.81	\$394,369.19	-4.0%
RICHLAND ²	55	62	\$267,843.85	\$431,982.68	-38.0%	242	269	\$833,459.37	\$956,341.67	-12.8%
SALUDA	3	1	*	*	*	9	5	*	*	*
SPARTANBURG	42	44	\$56,777.12	\$41,185.39	37.9%	163	206	\$248,086.75	\$245,799.37	0.9%
SUMTER	11	16	\$8,726.84	\$9,769.98	-10.7%	53	77	\$55,826.85	\$52,556.90	6.2%
UNION	4	7	*	\$869.31	*	28	35	*	\$4,899.98	*
WILLIAMSBURG	2	4	*	*	*	12	19	*	*	*
YORK	31	32	\$100,156.70	\$74,230.95	34.9%	122	150	\$730,708.82	\$648,712.95	12.6%
OTHER	4	7	\$37,151.71	\$8,705.83	326.7%	22	52	\$68,049.37	\$30,521.12	123.0%
STATEWIDE	910	1064	\$2,235,829.54	\$2,722,601.02	-17.9%	4007	4758	\$12,013,691.42	\$12,295,897.17	-2.3%

* Due to disclosure laws, county collections with less than 5 businesses reporting are not listed but are included in the statewide totals.

Notes:

¹ Monthly total for **Businesses** (above) reflects the number of businesses for which DOR processed at least one return in a given month. DOR processing occasionally requires returns from one month to be processed with returns in the following month.